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RECEIVED 

AUgLlst 11, 201i11 AUG 12 A9 :s1 

DEPT or ?LA.Hl;ING
AND p[Rr-nTTING

David K. Tanoue, Director CIT '( & COUNTY Of HON€lU 

Department of Planning and Permitting 
City and County of Honolulu 
650 South King StreetJ 7th Floor 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Re: Waimanalo Gulch Landfill J Project File # 2011/GEN-8 

Dear Mr. Tanoue: 

We understand that the Department of Planning and J'ermitting is currently 
reviewing an application to extend the July 31, 20l2J deadline for the closure of 
the Waimanalo Gulch Sanitary Landfill. 

As	 home owners in the Ko Olina Resort community, we urge you in the strongest 
possible terms to oppose any extension to the July 31, 2012J deadline. The 
Waimanalo Gulch Landfill poses a hazard to the health and well-being of the 
residents of the Waianae Coast and of Ko Olina and jeopardizes the significant 
economic contributions of the Ko Olina Resort. 

In our viewJ the following factors make it unwise to continue the operation of 
Waimanalo Gulch LandfiiJ beyond July 31J 2012: 

•	 Waste Management of Hawaii, the landfill's operators. have a history of 
20 violations. as cited by EPA and DOH. and have been assessed over $3 
million in fines on WMH. This long history of negligent behavior and 
apparent disregard for public safety call into question their fitness to 
continue to operate a landfill for the City and County. What assurance is 
there that they will change their behavior? 

•	 The particular construction of the Waimanalo Gulch Landfill makes it 
much more vulnerable to serious spills than a landfill where the opala is in 
a hole in the ground. Waimanalo Gulch ;s a natural drainage~wayand relies 
on several berms to hold the mountain of opala in place. Moreover. the site 
was built to landfill construction standards lower than those now in effect. 



08-12-11 12:36pm From-FedE~ Kinkos of Issaquah +1 425 392 1778 T-l08 P.002/003 F-829 

•	 The landfill is in close proximity to growing residential areas and presents 
an ongoing threat to the health and safety of all residents of the Waianae 
Coast and Ko Olina Resort through the potential for spills and ground 
water contamination. The growth of population and homes in the 22 years 
since the landfill was opened have made its location increasingly 
unsuitable. 

•	 The Waimanalo Gulch landfill is a threat to the significant economic 
contribution that the Ko Olina Resort makes to the City and County of 
Honolulu and to the state of Hawaii. An indep(~ndent economic analysis of 
Ko Olina Resort done b CB Richard Ellis in January of this year shows the 
following economic benefits of the resort: 

o	 Current direct spending of $520 million annually and 2,800 jobs 
locally. 

o	 Current indirect spending of $280 million and 1,500 jobs. 
o	 Future direct spending estimated at $925 million and 5,200 jobs. 
o	 Future indirect spending estimated at $501 million and 2,800 jobs. 
a	 Future construction spending, direct and indirect, estimated at $5.7 

billion and 43,000 jobs. 
o	 Current tax revenue to the City and County of $20 millionannually 

and $40 million to the State. 
o	 Projected tax revenues of $55 million annually to the City and County 

and $71 million to the State. 

A single disastrous spill or series of spills could significantly change 
these figures, bringing to a halt future construction and driving tourists 
and homeowners from Ko Olina at alarming rates. 

On a personal note, we would like to say that we experienced the January 2011 
spill. It was not a pretty sight. Quantities of medical waste and other landfill 
debris were seen in the water and on the beaches of Ko Olina and along the 
Waianae Coast. The water and beaches were closed to the public. The beaches of 
the hotels and time shares were empty, and business slowed at the Ko Olina 
marina, restaurants, hotels and timeshare. We wondered at the lost revenue, not 
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only for the hotel and restaurant owners, but also in tE:rms of the trickle-down 
effect on resort workers and community businesses. 

Finally, we want to note that the time for action by thE~ City and County is long 
overdue. We are aware that it takes several years to !<:Jcate and construct a new 
landfill. However, we also realize that the city and County have been aware of this 

timeframe for SDme time and have failed to make substantial progress to identify 
d new landfill or to find other way' of d~~line with the waste. The increased 
incineration of medical waste and increased recycling are steps in the right 
direction, and we urge the construction of a third burner at HPOWER and 
expanded recycling. We also urge the city to consider new technologies used in 
other citIes <:ImJ l,;L)UlIll ies. We hoppcn to h~v¢ !:pent c::on~iderdbl~timp. in hnth 

Japan and the Netherlands and are aware of the countries' use of innovative 
technologies which minimize landfill usage. There is no reason that Hawaii cannot 
be equally forward-looking in its waste management. 

The time has come for the city and county of Honolulu to do what is right and 
prudenL ill llJi~ llli:lttcl". rlefl:;lC u~c your 3uthority to ~(!~ th~t thp. I;:mdfill is closed 
on July 31) 2012. 

Thank you very much, 

aa: ..~ ~0/~
 
Pieter and Claire van vJfngerden 

Kai Lani, Unit 230, Ko Olina 
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RECEIVEr: 
August 10, 2011 

David K. Tanoue, Director 
·11 AUG 12 A10 :11Department of Planning & Permitting 

City & County of Honolulu 
650 South King Street, i h Floor DEPT Of PI. AHNING 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813	 AND PERt11T11HG 

CIT '( &COUNTY OF HONCLU, 

Re:	 Waimanalo Gulch landfill 
Project File No.: 2011/GEI\l-8 

Dear Mr. Tanoue, 

Honu Group Inc., a Honolulu based and 10cal'Iy owned commercial real estate development 
and management company, strongly opposes the Department of Environmental Services' 
application to delete the July 31, 2012 deadline to cease disposal of municipal solid waste at 
Waimanalo Gulch Sanitary Landfill (WGSL). I 

As evidenced by the wastewater catastrophe in January ofthis year, continued use of WGSL 
presents calamitous environmental, social; economic; health and safety risks to all of West 
Oahu. While we understand that waste disposal is a fundamental need of every society, the 
inherent dangers of the site - Waimanalo Gulch is a canyon fill, a natural drainage-way, 
combined with the operator's record of negligence to effectively manage 'and maintain the 
site, prove that the continued use of WGSL is simply not a Viable long-term solution. 

At best, no amount of best management practices can completely mitigate the adverse 
effects of operating WGSL. Given the long history of Violations by its operator, Waste 
Management of Hawaii, the risks and dangers associated with operating this canyon fill 
exponentially increases. If the landfill is allowed to remain open, the surrounding 
environment, ocean, beaches and marine life; and the community's health and welfare are 
not safe and vulnerable to severe harm. 

Use of WGSL also presents a real and ever-present threat to nearby 1<0 Olina Resort 'S 

conti(1ued Viability. The Resort's current operations generate more than $500 million and 
contribute 2,800 jobs annually to the local economy. WGSl threatens and maligns these on­
going and future economic benefits for the people of Hawai/j. 

The City and State cannot afford to have another landfill disaster on its hands. The Leeward 
community's economic viability, growth, health and safety are at stake. The City's efforts 
should be directed at protecting these interests, ensuring West Oahu's future is neither 
compromised nor undermined. 

Cordially, 

Mona Abadir 
Chief Executive Officer 
Honu Group Communications, llC 



RECEIVFO
 
August 11, 2011 

David K. Tanoue, Director ·11 AUG 12 Ala :19 
Department of Planning & Permitting 

City & County of Honolulu 
6560 South King Street, 7th 

Floor 

Honolulu, Hi 96813 

DEPT Of fL ~IlNIHG 
AND PERMITTING 

CIT '( &COUNTY OF HONOLU. 

Re: Waimanalo Gulch landfill 
Project File No: 2.011/GEN-8 

Dear Mr. Tanoue, 

My name is Alan Nakamura; employee of Ko Olina Resort. I am in complete disagreement with the 

Department of Environmental Services to delete the application of the July 31, 2012 deadline to cease 

the disposal of solid waste at Waimanalo Gulch Landfill. 

For years' have observed rubbish trucks pass the resort with an abundant amount of trash and debris 

flying from their trucks that litter Farrington Hwy and the resort. We are continuously picking up the 

debris on a daily basis and found that it is a never ending task to control. 

I strongly believe the only way for the people to be responsible for the environment and their 

community is to have their own landfill in their own district. Transporting their opala to another 

neighborhood is absolutely without a doubt, not the solution. 

Thank You for your time and consideration in resolving this crisis. 

s:e-eIY, ~L.e-

Alan Nakamura 
Ko Olina Golf Course Superintendent 



~ 

-I 
..... ...:-'"'">~("")z-o ::0 
°0-1 m=­~·'Oo a;
-jl"'l"" ()
-<::u-c 
o~r N- l"n 
-rt ..... J> 
:r:..:,~~TheFairways	
ZClZ 
0%-

a 
~ 

!Co Olin. A••or! Q C"> 
r- N 

ARalph F. Harris, President c:: 

Ko Olina Fairways - Association of Apartment Owners 
92-l527-H Aliinui Drive 
Kapolei, Hawaii 96707 

Phone: (808) 679-0085 
Email: rfh@hawaii.rr.com 

August 10,2011 
USPS First Class 

Fax: (808) 768-6743 
David K. Tanoue, Director 
Department of Planning & Permitting 
City & County of Honolulu 
650 South King Street, i h Floor 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

RE:	 Waimanalo Gulch [Kapolei] Sanitary Landfill 
SPECIAL USE PERMIT NO. 2008/SUP-2 (Expiration Date July 31, 2012) 
Applicant: Department of Environmental Services 

City and County of Honolulu
 
Landowner: City & County of Honolulu
 
Operator: Waste Management
 
Location: Waimanalo Gulch, [Kapolei] Oahu, Hawaii
 
Tax Map Key: (1) 9-2-003:072 and 073
 
File Number: 201l/GEN-8
 

Ko Olina Fairways Association of Apartment Owners in OPPOSITION to 
The City and County of Honolulu's Application to extend the disposal of 
MSW at the Waimanalo Gulch [Kapolei] Sanitary Landfill. 

Gentlemen: 

As President of the Ko Olina Fairways Association of Apartment Owners 
("AOAO") representing 280 townhouses at Ko Olina Resort, I am responding on behalf 
of our associations' members to be heard by the City Department of Planning & 
Permitting regarding the City's submission of a Permit Application to expand the 
disposal ofMSW past the termination date of July 31, 2012. The Ko Olina Fairways 
Association of Apartment Owners joins our community master association, the Ko Olina 
Community Association (KOCA), in OPPOSING the City's Permit Application. 

The State Land Use Commission ("SLUC") has already ruled that the Landfill 
must close by July 1,2012. It appears that the City, again without a plan or alternative 
site, has decided to seek yet another angle to extend the life of the dump. 

<: 
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Daniel K. Tanoue, Director 
Department of Planning & Permitting 
City & County of Honolulu 
August 10, 2011 
Page 20f2 

The City continues to pursue this site for over eleven (11) years, without a plan, 
without alternative sites, without alternative methods, and without alternative 
technologies to integrate into a comprehensive waste management plan for the Island of 
Oahu. The Waimanalo facility has already contaminated the shoreline including the 
delivery of medical waste on beach goers from Ko Olina to Waianae. The location and 
condition of the facility is a disaster looming for more taxpayers' dollars to clean up 
future overflows. 

I hope the decision makers at the City Department of Planning & Permitting will 
take the time (un-announced) to drive the roads and highways through Kapolei and then 
towards Kahe and see the litter and filth that accumulates daily from the trash trucks 
delivering to the Landfill at Waimanalo Gulch, Kapolei. I am sure you would not allow 
these condition near your home. Please reject the application for expansion past July 
2012. 

Sincerely, 
for Ko Olina Fairways 
Association of Apartment Owners 

C?~---s-
Ralph F. Harris 
President 

cc:	 Ko Olina Fairways Board of Directors and Homeowners
 
US Mail - First Class
 
Other Interested Parties
 



RECEIVED
 

·11 AUG 12 AlO :25 

DEPr OF PL ..UmING 
AND PEfU1lTTlNG 

CIT '( &COUNTY OF HOHeLU. 
David K. Tanoue, Director 

Department of Planning and Permiting 

City and County of Honolulu 

Reference No.: 2011/GEN-8 

Dear Director Tanoue, PLEASE DO NOT APPROVE THE WAIMANALO GULCH SANITARY LANDFILL'S 

APPLICATION TO DELETE THE JULY 31,2012 DEADLINE FOR DISPOSAL OF MUNICPAL SOLID WASTE. THE 

WAIMANALO GULCH SANITYARY LANDFILL HAS HAD EXTENSION AFTER EXTENSION WITH A RESULTING 

CONTAMINATION OF OUR BEACHES IN KOOLINA LAST YEAR AFTER A HEAVY RAIN. I SINCERELY BELIEVE 

IF WE HAVE ANOTHER HEAVY RAIN THIS PROBLEM WILL CONTINUE TO ARISE. MILLIONS OF DOLLARS 

HAVE BEEN SPENT TO MAKE OUR BEACHES BEAUTIFUL AND UNIQUE. DISNEY RESORT, MARiOn AND 

BEACH VILLAS AS WELL AS EVERY CONCERNED HOMEOWNER AT KOOLINA AND THE SURROUNDING 

AREAS DO NOT WANT THIS TRAGEDY TO HAPPEN AGAIN-AND YOU CAN PREVENT IT. 

I AM THE REPRESENTATIVE TO THE KOOLINA COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION (KOCA) FOR BEACH VILLAS AT 

KOOLINA. EVERY OWNER I HAVE SPOKEN TO WANTS THAT LANDFILL CLOSED AS IT WAS SUPPOSED TO 

HAVE BEEN YEARS AGO. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter 

Alex Duarte. O.D., Ph.D. 

KOCHA Representative 
Beach Villas at KoOJina 





























PAGE. 1/ 131.07.2010 12:43 AM 

._"".'.- .~"' ..... 
.... ~ .. -,,-' ... 

./ RECEIVED 
Commercial Contracting Hawaii 

91-329 Kouhi Street, E-l • Kapolei, HI 96707 
Phone 808-682-0055 • Fox 808-682-2476 ·11 AUG -1 P1 :50 

Lie. #BC21683 

OEP f O~ PLANNING 
AND PERMIT TING 

CIT'( &COUNTY Of HONOlU.
David K. Tanoue, Director
 
Department of Planning and Permitting
 
City & County of Honolulu
 
650 South King Street, 7th Floor
 
Honolulu, HI 96813 August 1, 2011
 

Via Fax - 808-768-6041 

Reference No: 2011/GEN-8 

Dear Director Tanoue, 

We cannot continue to extend the closure date of Waimanalo Gulch Landfill. Nor 
can we continue to expand the Waimanalo Gulch Landfill. All that represents is an 
easy way out and not at all a solution to the problem of dealing with Oahu's trash. 

We need to expand our resources and explore new technologies. It's absurd to hear 
the city say they need an additional 15 years while alternatIve technologies are 
developed. Why does the west side of the island have to continue to endure the 
burden of the entire islands trash? We need to be aggressive in finding alternative 
solutions. Other cities have been successful: we should look to them as role models 
for our situation. 

At the very least, we need an alternative location, if not several to eliminate some 
of the truck traffic, blOWing rubbish, and sometimes foul smells, that ore all too 
often noticeable everywhere around the Waimanalo Gulch Landfill. 

We implore you to do the right thing and not take the easy way out as so many of 
our politicians have done in the past. July 31, 2012 is the deadline for disposal of 
municipal solid waste, let's keep it that way. 

Sincerely, 

Harriet Bloom
 
Vice President
 
Commercial Contracting Hawaii
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t<ax message to lljUtlJ Ibtl-bU''H \CVr \12­
Attention: 

S-\t!2U ( 1 ~J.~.Mr. David K. Tanoue, Director 
Department of Planning and Permitting 
City and County of Honolulu ')o/l/~" -("'1 
650 South King Street, 7th floor 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

My wife and respectfully oppose the proposal to delete the July 31, 201~~line~ 
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the site reaches capacity. . 

Last week I was contacted by a criminal investigator for the EPA. They said they 
were conducting an examination surrounding the spillage of medical wastes and 
other ground water drainage through the Ko Olina resort property and onto the 
beaches near Ko Olina. I sent to her various email communications with county and 
city officials and pictures related to the December 2010 and January 2011 rain 
events and subsequent closure of beaches at Ko Olina. 

We have a home directly behind the major drainage area on the 12th fairway of Ko 
Olina Golf Course and have been visiting since our purchase date of 2003. We have 
secn a notable increase in the amount of water during rain periods and at the end of 
last year the flood waters came within 2 feet of breaching the embankment 
protecting the Coconut Plantation development we live in. ! have absolutely no 
doubt that the scarification of the Dump's hillsides have resulted in this increased 
water fluw. The water flows last winter had a distinct "dump" odor. Mr. Joe 
Whalen of Waste Management informed me that it was perhaps the sludge that was 
being dumped that day which we smelled! I don't think so. 

Your Department needs to await the results of this investigation from the EPA, it 
needs to investigate drainage issues with independent companies and or the Army 
Corps of Engineers to ascertain why this flooding is increasing, and needs to 
investigate the management and relationship between Waste Management and the 
City and County of Honolulu to ensure it is and independent and fair relationship. 
The conflict of interest is so dramatically obvious that I believe any liability for flood 
damage and health related issues will rest squarely on the shoulders ofthe city and 
county of Honolulu. 

You must reverse the path that your government officials have taken in the path 
relating to promises made to close the dump, continuous infractions involving 
Waste Management and a general to "kick the can down the road" and then at the 
last minute conclude that you have no options but to continue to expand the dump. 
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We think an independent commission should be established to study what 
happened in the past, what is happening now and what the county should do in the 
future with its solid waste. 

Again we hope you will consider this and if you have any questions related to the 
above you may call me. 

Sincerely yours, 

Mario Beekes 
92·1092 Olani Stree 
Kapolei, HI 96707 

Phone contact (303) 588-0611 
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TO:
 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: 
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RECEIVED 

'1 AUG 15 A9 :00 
David K. Tanoue, Director 
D~partmentof Planning and Permitting DEPT OF PL/dIHING 
City & Countr ofHonolulu AND PERMITTING 
650 South King Street, 7th Floor Cl T'( It-. COUNTY SF HONOLU _ 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Fax No: 808-768-6041 

Duke Hospodar 
808.671.3680 

Project File Number 2011/GEN·8 
Waimanalo Gulch Landfill 

August 13, 2011 
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laesort l!&perations-LLC 

10 August 2011 

David K. Tanoue, Director 
Department of Planning and Permitting 
City & County of Honolulu 
650 South King Street. 7th Floor 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Re: Project File Number 20111GEN-8
 
Waimanalo Gulch Landfill
 

Dear Sir, 

I'm writing to you in regards to Reference No: 20111GEN-8. 

My name is Duke Hospodar and I am the Director of Resort Operations and its Aloha Team; we 
are tasked with risk management and safety at the Ko Olina Resort. 

We understand that the City & County of Honolulu, Department of Planning & Permitting is 
currently reviewing Waimanalo Gulch Sanitary Landfill's application to delete the July 31, 2012 
deadline for disposal of municipal solid waste and thereby allowing disposal until such site 
reaches capacity as allowed by the State Department of Health. 

On behalf of our 52-member Aloha Team staff, and more importantly our resort community, 
we'd Hke to voice our strong opposition to any extension of the Waimanalo Landfill. The 
adverse effects of the landfill to our community have gone on far too long. My team islhas not 
only experienced the odors, noise, flying trash and dust that emanated from the ongoing 
operation of the landfill. but we have also been the central conduit of community complainants in 
regards to such. 

The day-to-day policing of the flying trash becomes tolerable. and the improvisation of facts 
extended to our guest inquiries regarding the airborne odors seems to part of the norm; but the 
events of 13 January 2011 were beyond our imagination. For over a month, I was required to put 
my team on the frontlines of disgust, as we attempted to mitigate the danger & impact to our 
public beachgoers, residents and hotel guests. Vials & bags of blood, syringes and medical waste 
that had breached the Waimanalo Gulch were so numerous along our shoreline that in took four 
(4) 20-foot bins to contain the waste. We experienced first hand what can happen when so called 
best operational practices go awry. Zoning and permitting a dump so close to our coastal waters 
is, in and of itself. a poorly thought-through action... extending and/or expanding this landfill 
knowing its record, the environment and developing landscape is not only irrational, but poses a 
real and potential health threat to humans, animals and sea life. 

1 
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I do so hope and trust that our elected & appointed officials will have the courage and leadership 
to honor their word, or at the very least understand & accept that this community has honored 
and upheld its end of the deal and sustained unwarranted impact by continuous extensions. 

If the closure of the dump had taken place when it was originally scheduled, this catastrophic 
breach would not have happened. Please do not allow this to happen again. Please honor the 
promise that the dump will close. Please do not delete the July 31, 2012 deadline for disposal of 
municipal solid waste 

Thank you for your perusal and consideration of my testimony. 

2
 



RECEIVED 
James Handsel 
92-1130 Olani St. #4 
Kapolei HI 96707 °11 AUG 15 A10 :27 
August 12, 2011 

DEPT GF F'LP.HHING 
AND PERMITTING 

CIT'( &COUNTY OF HOHeLUDavid K. Tanoue, Director 
Department of Planning and Permitting 
City & County of Honolulu 
650 South King Street, 7th Floor 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Reference No: 2011 /GEN-8 ­

Dear Director Tanoue: 

We are residents of Ko Olina and we enthusiastically request the City and County of 
Honolulu to comply with its obligation to close the landfill next year. 

We heard the general manager of the landfill testify that there was room in the landfill 
for anther 30 years. 

When the landfill was scheduled to close seven years ago, we were told there was no 
time to find an alternative because it takes seven years to develop a site. The 
extension was allowed but no action was taken to start the process of developing an 
alternative. 

Here we are again. Same lack of options, same shortness of time, same old story. 
While in the mean time, we have been subjected to the stifling foul odors & hazardous 
medical waste run off. 

Enough is enough! Close the landfill and get on with developing other options. 
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CIT'f & COUIHY OF HONOLU ,
 

Department of Planning and Permitting 
City and County of Honolulu 
650 South King Street, i h Floor 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

RE: File Number: 2011!GEN-8 

I submit my comments in opposition to the application to amend Special Use Permit No. 
2008/SUP-2 to delete the July 31,2012 deadline to cease disposal of municipal solid waste at 
Waimanalo Gulch Sanitary Landfill. 

First, the deadline to accept comments should be extended to allow my community 
sufficient time to submit comments. The Waianae Neighborhood Board did not have this item 
on its Board meeting agenda on August 2nd and therefore weren't afforded an opportunity to 
discUSS this issue and take a position on the matter before the response deadline. At a 

minimum, the public comment period should be extended to allow the community a reasonable 
opportunity to submit comments on this issue. 

Additiona!!y, the Planning Commission must deny this application because it does not 
have the authority to modify the State Land Use Commission's Order dated October 22, 2009, 

which added the July 31, 2012 deadline to cease disposal of municipal solid waste. ThiS City 
Department cannot remove a condition placed upon a Special Use Permit by a State agency. 
Thus, this application is inappropriate and must be rejected. 

Finally, I would like to express my deep concern that this administration continues to 
disregard commitments made to my community to close Waimanalo Gulch Sanitary landfill and 

seriously consider other sites outside ofthe leeward Coast since our community has tolerated 
the landfill and the waste from the entire island for over 20 years. Despite recommendations 
from both thiS Planning Commission and the State land Use Commission to consider alternative 

sites from 2003, the City administration has continued to claim that they lack sufficient time to 
locate alternate sites. This practice is simply unacceptable, especially in light of past violations 

resulting in a $1.5 million settlement and recent contamination and c1osur~ of the Waimanalo 

Gulch Sanitary landfill earlier this year. 

STATE OF HAWAII
 
STATE: CAF"ITOL
 

~ONOLUL..U, HAWAII 96813
 

August 12,2011 
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Should you have any questions or concerns regarding my commentsJ feel free to contact 
my office at 586-8460. 

Sincerely,

G;Je. 
Jo Jordan, Representative
 
45th
 District 
Waianae, Makaha, Makua 
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August 12, 2011 DEPT OF PL ANNING 
, AND PERMiTTiNG 

David K. Tanoue, Director CIT f & COUNTY OF HONCLU 
Department of Planning & Permitting 
City & County of Honolulu 
650 South King Street, 7th Floor 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Re:	 Waimanalo Gulch Landfill 
Project File No:2011/GEN-8 

Dear Mr. Tanoue, 

My name is lance Jeffery I manage the Ko Olina Weddings & Events located at Ko Olina 
Resort, I adamantly oppose the Waimanalo Gulch landfill. The gulch is a natural drainage 
stream and because of the mismanagement of the area It has proven in the past that it has 
the ability to pollute our waters and beaches. 

A chronic history of violations by WMH has resulted in millions of dollars in fines and 
should be further proof that the landfill is a catastrophic economic and environmental 
hazard that leaves debris and medical waste on our beaches 

Ko Olina Weddings & Events has been adversely affected by the presences of the landfill 
and the problems created from the negligent operation of the area. Please consider my 
comments and understand that I oppose the deletion deadline of the July 31, 2012 
deadline! 

Sincerely, 

Ko Olina Weddings & Events 

lance Jeffery 

Ko Olino Weddings & Events- 92-I+S2 Aliinui Drive, Kapolei, HI96797 - Fhone,(SOS) 671-) 100 - Fax, (SOs) 671-) 1 19 




